

No. 20-382

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES AND TERRITORIES
OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN
MARIANA ISLANDS, ALASKA, ARKANSAS, THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, DELAWARE, HAWAII,
IDAHO, ILLINOIS, INDIANA, IOWA, LOUISIANA,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, NEBRASKA, NEVADA,
NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO,
OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH,
VIRGINIA, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING**

EDWARD E. MANIBUSAN
Attorney General

LILLIAN A. TENORIO
Deputy Attorney General

J. ROBERT GLASS, JR.
Chief Solicitor

ALISON M. NELSON
Asst. Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Caller Box 10007, Capitol Hill
Saipan, MP 96950

JASON A. FLOWER
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
190 Carondelet Plaza, 600
St. Louis, MO 63105

JOSEPH S. DIEDRICH
Counsel of Record

KIRSTEN A. ATANASOFF
ERIC M. MCLEOD
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
33 E. Main St., 300
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 255-4440
joseph.diedrich
@huschblackwell.com

DAVID A. LOPEZ
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
13330 California St., 200
Omaha, NE 68154

Counsel for Amici Curiae (Listing Continued Inside)

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

| | |
|---|---|
| TREG R. TAYLOR <i>Attorney General of Alaska</i> | DANA NESSEL <i>Attorney General of Michigan</i> |
| LESLIE RUTLEDGE <i>Attorney General of Arkansas</i> | DOUGLAS J. PETERSON <i>Attorney General of Nebraska</i> |
| KARL A. RACINE <i>Attorney General of the District of Columbia</i> | AARON D. FORD <i>Attorney General of Nevada</i> |
| KATHLEEN JENNINGS <i>Attorney General of Delaware</i> | GURBIR S. GREWAL <i>Attorney General of New Jersey</i> |
| CLARE E. CONNORS <i>Attorney General of Hawaii</i> | HECTOR BALDERAS <i>Attorney General of New Mexico</i> |
| LAWRENCE G. WASDEN <i>Attorney General of Idaho</i> | WAYNE STENEHJEM <i>Attorney General of North Dakota</i> |
| KWAME RAOUL <i>Attorney General of Illinois</i> | DAVID A. YOST <i>Attorney General of Ohio</i> |
| THOMAS J. MILLER <i>Attorney General of Iowa</i> | ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM <i>Attorney General of Oregon</i> |
| THEODORE E. ROKITA <i>Attorney General of Indiana</i> | PETER F. NERONHA <i>Attorney General of Rhode Island</i> |
| JEFF LANDRY <i>Attorney General of Louisiana</i> | JASON R. RAVNSBORG <i>Attorney General of South Dakota</i> |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. States’ interest in encouraging cleanup supports limiting Section 113(f)(3)(B) to CERCLA settlements that conclusively resolve liability..... 7

II. The decision below allows the United States to evade liability and saddle individual States with a disproportionate financial burden..... 12

III. For sites addressed by State regulators under State law, the decision below threatens to run roughshod over federalism. 17

 A. Consistent with federalism, CERCLA preserves a substantial role for State law to regulate cleanup and contribution..... 18

 B. States approach cleanup and contribution in varying ways, sometimes similarly to, but often differently from, CERCLA..... 20

 C. Interpreting Section 113(f)(3)(B) to reach State-law settlements risks overriding States’ preferred approaches..... 24

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Akzo Nobel Coatings, Inc. v. Aigner Corp.</i> , 197 F.3d 302 (7th Cir. 1999)..... | 23 |
| <i>AmeriPride Servs. Inc. v. Tex. E. Overseas Inc.</i> , 782 F.3d 474 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 23 |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... | 18 |
| <i>Atl. Research Corp. v. United States</i> , 459 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007) | 5, 9, 14, 15 |
| <i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020)..... | passim |
| <i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009)..... | 7 |
| <i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)..... | 26 |
| <i>Chevron Mining Inc. v. United States</i> , 863 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2017)..... | 21 |
| <i>City of Fresno v. United States</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 888 (E.D. Cal. 2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014)..... | passim |
| <i>Envtl. Transp. Sys., Inc. v. ENSCO, Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 503 (7th Cir. 1992)..... | 22 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Exxon Corp. v. Hunt</i> , 475 U.S. 355 (1986)..... | 8 |
| <i>FMC Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 29 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994)..... | 16 |
| <i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Hirschfield Steel Serv. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 800 (E.D. Mich. 2005) | 14 |
| <i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Miller</i> , 957 F.2d 1575 (11th Cir. 1992)..... | 23 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... | 19 |
| <i>Hudson Distributors, Inc. v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 386 (1964)..... | 7 |
| <i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit, Mich.</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960)..... | 8, 18 |
| <i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994)..... | 7, 11 |
| <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... | 5, 18 |
| <i>Members of Beede Site Grp. v. Fed. Home Loan, Mortg. Corp.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 455 (D.N.H. 2013) | 25 |
| <i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2010) | 25 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Tenaya Assoc. Ltd. P'ship v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. CV-F-92-5375 REC, 1995 WL 433290 (E.D. Cal. May 19, 1993) | 14 |
| <i>The Durham Mfg. Co. v. Merriam Mfg. Co.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D. Conn. 2001) | 25 |
| <i>Tosco Corp. v. Koch Indus., Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 2000)..... | 23 |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Asarco Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007)..... | passim |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.R.I. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 261 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 294 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 16 |
| <i>W.R. Grace & Co.-Conn. v. Zotos Int'l, Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2009) | passim |
| <u>Statutes and Regulations</u> | |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1319 | 15 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9605 | 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9607 | passim |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9613 | passim |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9614 | 19, 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9620 | 14 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 9652 | 19, 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9659 | 19, 26 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 49-285(B)..... | 22 |
| Del. Code tit. 7, § 9105 | 22 |
| Fla. Stat. § 403.727 | 22 |
| Ga. Code § 12-8-96.1..... | 22 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 224.1-400..... | 22 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.20126 | 22 |
| Mont. Code § 75-10-724..... | 22 |
| N.J. Nev. Stat. § 58:10-23.11f(a)..... | 22 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 465.257 | 22 |
| 40 C.F.R. Part 300..... | 21 |
| <u>Constitutional Provisions</u> | |
| U.S. Const. art. I § 8..... | 16 |
| U.S. Const. pmb1..... | 15 |
| <u>Treatises</u> | |
| 2 <i>RCRA and Superfund: A Practice Guide</i> (3d ed. 2020)..... | 22 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 886A | 23 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 929 | 22 |
| Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability § 17 | 22 |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | |
| Becky L. Jacobs, <i>Basic Brownfields</i> , 12 J. Nat. Resources & Env'tl. L. 265 (1997)..... | 21 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Benjamin Niemark et al., <i>The US Military Is a Bigger Polluter Than More Than 100 Countries Combined</i> , Quartz (June 28, 2019), https://bit.ly/2Zj3H96 | 13 |
| Brief of Amici Curiae States of Washington et al., <i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007) (No. 06-562) | 1, 9 |
| Brownfields Revitalization and Environmental Restoration Act, S. Rep. No. 107-2 (2001)..... | 20 |
| Env't. L. Inst., <i>An Analysis of State Superfund Programs: 50-State Study, 2001 Update</i> (2002)..... | 17 |
| EPA, Overview of EPA's Brownfields Program, https://bit.ly/3qM3eIy (last updated Feb. 5, 2021) | 21 |
| EPA, Solid Waste And Emergency Response, Publ. 9320.2-10FS, Pb95-963320, EPA 540/F-99/033, Clarifying The Definition Of "Site" Under The National Priorities List (1996)..... | 12 |
| Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-19-157SP, <i>High-Risk Series: Substantial Efforts Needed to Achieve Greater Progress on High-Risk Areas</i> (2019)..... | 14 |
| Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-13-633T, <i>Hazardous Waste Cleanup: Observations on States' Role, Liabilities at DOD and Hardrock Mining Sites, and Litigation Issues</i> (2013)..... | 13, 14 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade and Hazardous Materials of the Sen. Comm. on Commerce (July 18, 1995), (Serial No. 104-54) | 8 |
| James Graziano & Pete Jamison, <i>Better Safe Than Sorry: CERCLA Contribution Actions and the Operative Statute of Limitations</i> , N.J. Law., Oct. 2016 | 9 |
| Jennifer Liss Ohayon, <i>New Battlegrounds Over Science, Risk, and Environmental Justice: Factors Influencing the Cleanup of Military Superfund Sites</i> (2015)..... | 13, 14 |
| Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Jurisdictional Mismatch in Environmental Federalism</i> , 14 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 130 (2005) | 19 |
| Kiersten E. Holms, <i>This Land Is Your Land, This Land Is Mined Land: Expanding Governmental Ownership Liability Under CERCLA</i> , 76 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1013 (2019)..... | 15 |
| Letter from Christine Todd Whitman, EPA, to James M. Jeffords, United States Senate (Oct. 4, 2001) | 16 |
| Michael P. Vandenberg, <i>The Private Life of Public Law</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 2029 (2005)..... | 9 |
| Michael W. McConnell, <i>Federalism: Evaluating the Founders' Design</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1484 (1987) | 19 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Ronald G. Aronovsky, <i>A Preemption Paradox: Preserving the Role of State Law in Private Cleanup Cost Disputes</i> , 16 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 225 (2008) | passim |
| Superfund: Nat'l Priorities List, https://bit.ly/3dp165R (last updated Feb. 10, 2021)..... | 12, 13 |
| Terry Anderson & P.J. Hill, <i>Environmental Federalism: Thinking Smaller</i> , PS-8 PERC Policy Series (1996)..... | 19 |
| 4 William H. Rodgers, Jr., <i>Environmental Law: Hazardous Wastes and Substances</i> (1992 & Supp. 2007) | 21 |
